

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

VITO J. FOSSELLA, NICHOLAS A. LANGWORTHY, JOSEPH BORRELLI,
NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, ANDREW LANZA, MICHAEL REILLY,
MICHAEL TANNOUSIS, INNA VERNIKOV, DAVID CARR, JOANN
ARIOLA, VICKIE PALADINO, ROBERT HOLDEN, GERARD KASSAR,
VERALIA MALLIOTAKIS, MICHAEL PETROV, WAFIK HABIB, PHILLIP
YAN, HING WONG, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE,
and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New York City,
and CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR RON HAYDUK
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Professor Ron Hayduk
61 Batterymarch Street, 5th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
Tel.: (857) 264-0416
Fax: (617) 482-4392

– and –

HINA NAVEED, ABRAHAM PAULOS, CARLOS VARGAS GALINDO,
EMILI PRADO, EVA SANTOS VELOZ, MELISSA JOHN, ANGEL
SALAZAR, and JAN EZRA UNDAG,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants,

– and –

BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. LOCAL LAW 11 IS CONSISTENT WITH A LONG TRADITION OF NON-CITIZEN VOTING IN BOTH NEW YORK AND THE UNITED STATES.....	3
A. Noncitizens Were Permitted to Vote in New York State as Early as the 1700s and in New York City as Recently as 2002.....	3
B. The United States Has a Rich History and Tradition of Democratic Participation by Noncitizens, including in New York.....	6
i. Expansion of Noncitizen Suffrage.....	8
C. In the Contemporary Period, Many Jurisdictions Have Restored Voting Rights to Noncitizens in Local Elections	13
II. LAW 11 ALIGNS WITH FOUNDATIONAL DEMOCRATIC PRINCIPLES AND BOLSTERS THE IDEALS OF EQUALITY AND INCLUSION	15
A. Local Law 11 is Consistent with Fundamental Democratic Principles	15
B. Suffrage Is Paramount to Overcoming Discrimination and Bias Against Marginalized Groups	20
C. Policy considerations Are Particularly Important in New York City Due to its Large Immigrant Population	22
D. Noncitizen Voting Has Historically Led to Positive Outcomes, Both in New York and Nationally	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Spragins v. Houghton</i> , 3 Ill. 377 (Ill. 1840)	20
<i>Stewart v. Foster</i> , 2 Binn. 110 (Pa. 1809).....	19, 20
 Statutes & Other Authorities:	
Avery M. Guest, <i>The Old-New Distinction and Naturalization: 1900</i> , 14, no. 4 THE INT’L MIGRATION REV. 494 (Winter 1980)	10-11
Carl Davis et al., TAX PAYMENTS BY UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS (2024).....	18
Chilton Williamson, AMERICAN SUFFRAGE FROM PROPERTY TO DEMOCRACY, 1760–1860 (1960)	20
Constance Flanagan & Peter Levine, <i>Civic Engagement and the Transition to Adulthood</i> , 20 no. 1 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 159-179 (2010)	21
David Montgomery, THE FALL OF THE HOUSE OF LABOR: THE WORKPLACE, THE STATE, AND AMERICAN LABOR ACTIVISM, 1865–1925 (1987)	9
DEMOCRACY, LIBERTY, AND PROPERTY: THE STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTIONS OF THE 1820S 125-26 (Merrill D. Peterson, ed. 2010)	4
Elise Brozovich, <i>Prospects for Democratic Change: Non-Citizen Suffrage in America</i> , 23 HAMLINE J. PUB. L. & POL’Y 403 (2002).....	18, 23
Eric Blaisdell, <i>Vt. Supreme Court affirms dismissal of non-citizen voting lawsuit in Montpelier</i> , BARRE MONTPELIER TIMES ARGUS (Jan. 20, 2023)	13
Ferris et al., <i>Noncitizen voting rights in the global era: A literature review and analysis</i> , 21 J. of Int’l Migration & Integration 949 (2020).....	17
Gary Gerstle & John Mollenkopf, <i>The Political Incorporation of Immigrants, Then and Now</i> , E PLURIBUS UNUM?: CONTEMPORARY AND HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVES ON IMMIGRANT POLITICAL INCORPORATION (Gary Gerstle & John Mollenkopf eds., 2001)	9
Higham, STRANGERS IN THE LAND: PATTERNS OF AMERICAN NATIVISM, 1860-1925 (2002).....	12, 21

Ida Husted Harper, <i>Suffrage, A Right</i> , 183, no. 599 THE N. AM. REV. 484 (Sep. 21, 1906).....	16
IMMIGRANT CROSSROADS: GLOBALIZATION, INCORPORATION, AND PLACEMAKING IN QUEENS, NEW YORK (Terry Hum et al., eds., 1st ed. 2021)	21
Jamin B. Raskin, <i>Legal Aliens, Local Citizens: The Historical, Constitutional and Theoretical Meanings of Alien Suffrage</i> , 141, no., 4 U. PA. L. REV. 1390 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
Jie Zong & Jeanne Batalova, <i>Immigrant Veterans in the United States</i> , MIGRATION POL’Y INST. (May 16, 2019).....	19
Joseph, Olmo, <i>Frederick leaders approve letting noncitizens vote in local elections</i> , NBCWASHINGTON.COM (Sept. 20, 2024).....	13
Kimia Pakdaman, <i>Noncitizen Voting Rights in the United States</i> , BERKLEY PUB. POL’Y J. (Mar. 4, 2019)	10
Laura Eve-Moss, <i>Democracy, Citizenship and Constitution-Making in New York, 1777-1894</i> (1999).....	5
Lisa García Bedolla, <i>Rethinking Citizenship: Noncitizen Voting and Immigrant Political Engagement in the United States</i> , TRANSFORMING POLITICS, TRANSFORMING AMERICA: THE POLITICAL AND CIVIC INCORPORATION OF IMMIGRANTS IN THE UNITED STATES 51–70 (Taeku Lee et al. eds. 2006)	17
Marisa Lati, <i>Judge throws out challenge to D.C.’s noncitizen voting law</i> , WASH. POST. (Mar. 21, 2024)	13
Marta Tienda, <i>Demography and the Social Contract</i> 39, no. 4 DEMOGRAPHY (2002)	7
Matthew H. Frame, <i>Noncitizen Voting</i> , CONN. OFF. LEGIS. RSCH. (Oct. 25, 2022)	6
Maya Kammourieh, <i>Expanding Democracy: The Case for Enfranchising Noncitizens in Local Elections</i> , 110 Va. L. Rev. Online 119 (2024)	5, 6
MING HSU CHEN, PURSUING CITIZENSHIP IN THE ENFORCEMENT ERA 21-39 (2020).....	21
Muzaffar Chishti, Austin Rose, & Stephen Yale-Loehr, NONCITIZENS IN THE US MILITARY (2019).....	19

N.Y. Const. of 1777, Art. VII	3, 5
N.Y. Const. of 1777, Art. VIII.....	3
N.Y. Const. of 1821, Art. II, §1	4
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, §9	8
NYC Mayor’s Office for Economic Opportunity, AN ECONOMIC PROFILE OF IMMIGRANTS IN NEW YORK CITY 2017 (2020).....	22
Peter Levine, <i>The Civic Engagement of Young Immigrants: Why Does it Matter?</i> , 12, no. 2 APPLIED DEV. SCI. 102–104 (2008)	21
<i>Quick Facts: New York City, New York</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/newyorkcitynewyork (last visited Nov. 13, 2024)	22
Richard H. Pildes, <i>What Kind of Right is “The Right to Vote”?</i> , 93 VA. L. REV. IN BRIEF 45 (2007)	16
Ron Hayduk, DEMOCRACY FOR ALL: RESTORING IMMIGRANT VOTING RIGHTS IN THE UNITED STATES (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Ron Hayduk & Kathleen Coll, <i>Urban Citizenship: Campaigns to Restore Immigrant Voting Rights in the US</i> , 40, no.2 NEW POL. SCI. 1 (2018)....	15, 16, 24
Ron Hayduk, Marcela Garcia-Castañon, & Vedika Bhaumik, <i>Exploing the Complexities of “Alien Suffrage” in American Political History</i> , 43 J. AM. ETHNIC HIST. 70 (2024).....	9, 11, 12, 21
Ron Hayduk, Megan Dias, & Olivia Marti, IMMIGRANT VOTING AND THE MOVEMENT FOR INCLUSION IN SAN FRANCISCO, 9 (2023)	13, 14
Ruth Milkman, IMMIGRANT LABOR AND THE NEW PRECARIAT (2020).....	9
Salvador Hernandez, <i>Noncitizen parents will again be able to vote in S.F. school board elections after group drops legal fight</i> , L.A. TIMES (Oct. 11, 2023)	13
T. Alexander Aleinikoff & Douglas Klusmeyer, CITIZENSHIP POLICIES FOR AN AGE OF MIGRATION 46 (2002)	17
Tara Kini, <i>Sharing the Vote: Noncitizen Voting Rights in Local School Board Elections</i> , 93 Calif. L. Rev. (2005).....	25
